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ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 

 

1. The trial court is not authorized to impose separate legal finan-

cial obligations (LFOs) when two (2) cases are sentenced at the same time.     

 

ISSUE RELATING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 

 

1. Did the trial court err by imposing LFOs on each case when they 

were sentenced on the same date?   

 

STATEMENT OF CASE 

 

Christopher Remington was charged with two (2) counts of resi-

dential burglary and one (1) count of attempted residential burglary under 

Spokane County Cause Number 13 1 02920 1 pursuant to an Information 

filed on August 19, 2013.  (CP 7) 

Mr. Remington was also charged with five (5) counts of residential 

burglary under Spokane County Cause No. 13 1 02991 1 as set forth in an 

Information filed on August 21, 2013.  (CP 23) 

On November 27, 2013 Mr. Remington signed a waiver in order to 

receive an evaluation for drug court.  The waiver applied to both cases.  

(CP 40; CP 42) 
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Mr. Remington entered into a Drug Court Agreement as to each of 

the cases on December 12, 2013.  (CP 45; CP 49) 

Over a period of approximately six (6) months Mr. Remington 

struggled with the compliance requirements for drug court.  He continual-

ly tested positive for marijuana use.  He missed a number of support 

groups and did not fully complete his community service work.  There 

were discipline issues when he did attend group meetings.  (RP 3, ll. 11-

13; ll. 15-17; ll. 20-25; RP 4, l. 1; ll. 10-11; ll. 15-17; ll. 22-23; RP 5, ll. 6-

12; ll. 24-25) 

A sanction order was entered in each case on March 27, 2014.  Mr. 

Remington was required to serve two (2) days in jail.  (CP 53; CP 54) 

Mr. Remington was again ordered to jail pending an inpatient 

evaluation on April 24, 2014.  Mr. Remington was nineteen (19) group 

meetings behind; had lost his housing; exhibited anger at the treatment 

provider; and was engaging in regular use of controlled substances.  (CP 

55; CP 56; RP 7, ll. 2-3; ll. 12-19; ll. 23-24) 

Following the inpatient evaluation an order was entered directing 

Mr. Remington to enroll at ABHS.  He was discharged on May 14, 2014 

due to noncompliance with rules and regulations.  (CP 57; CP 58; RP 8, ll. 

8-20) 
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A bench warrant was issued.  When Mr. Remington reappeared an 

additional sanction order was entered requiring him to serve four (4) days 

in jail.  (CP 59; CP 61; CP 62; CP 64; CP 65; CP 68) 

Mr. Remington then enrolled in Cascade Heights, another treat-

ment facility.  He was discharged for noncompliance on June 17, 2014.  

(RP 10, ll. 5-8; ll. 17-22; RP 11, ll. 16-20) 

Mr. Remington’s involvement in drug court was terminated by or-

ders effective June 25, 2014.  Judgment and Sentence was entered the 

same day based upon affidavits previously filed in the respective cases.  

(CP 75; CP 79; CP 83; CP 97; RP 22, ll. 1-3; RP 23, ll. 1-8; RP 23, l. 20 to 

RP 24, l. 1) 

Mr. Remington was sentenced to a prison based DOSA.  He sub-

sequently filed Notices of Appeal on August 1, 2014 and again on August 

4, 2014.  (CP 111; CP 113; CP 115; CP 131) 

On November 18, 2014 a Commissioner’s Ruling was entered al-

lowing Mr. Remington to pursue his appeal even though it had not been 

timely filed.  (Appendix “A”) 
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

 

 

 

The sentencing court, when it terminated Mr. Remington’s 

involvement in the drug court program, consolidated his two (2) cases for 

purposes of sentencing.  As a result of the consolidation only one (1) set of 

LFOs should have been entered.   

 

 

ARGUMENT 

 

 

 

Mr. Remington’s two (2) cases were consolidated for sentencing 

purposes.  The consolidation of the cases created a single prosecution.  

When the sentencing court imposed separate LFOs on each of the cause 

numbers, it violated RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) which requires concurrent sen-

tencing.   

Mr. Remington finds support for his position in State v. Bates, 51 

Wn. App. 251, 253, 752 P.2d 1360 (1988).  The Bates Court relied upon 

State v. Huntley, 45 Wn. App. 658, 662, 726 P.2d 1254 (1986) … [which] 

held [in part] that:   
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… concurrent sentences are required 

when the convictions are obtained in 

a single or consolidated proceeding.   

 

(Italics ours.) 

 

Similarly, in State v. Stark, 48 Wn. App. 

245, 254-55, 738 P.2d 684, review denied, 

109 Wn.2d 1003 (1987), the court explicitly 

approved the imposition of concurrent sen-

tences under former RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a) 

for two bail jumping convictions obtained 

by a guilty plea in a single proceeding.   

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Mr. Remington contends that his case needs to be remanded to the 

trial court for correction of the LFOs that he owes.   

 DATED this 30th day of March, 2015. 

    Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

    s/ Dennis W. Morgan_________________ 

    DENNIS W. MORGAN    WSBA #5286 

    Attorney for Defendant/Appellant. 

    P.O. Box 1019 

    Republic, WA 99166 

    (509) 775-0777 

    (509) 775-0776 

    nodblspk@rcabletv.com 
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